Fluoride (Natural)	2017	ppm	.66	.878	.77	4.0		Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2017	ppm	.563	1.19	.875	10.0	10.0	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Selenium	2017	daa	BDL	1.3	BDL	50	50	Discharge from petroleum and metal
Radioactive Cor	ntamina	nts						
Gross Beta		pCi/l	0.33	2		4		Decay of natural or man-made deposits
			ld plumbing	_	90%	-		beday of natural of mail made deposits
Copper	2017	ppm	is planising		.999	1.3	1.3	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Distribution results – 90 Percentile								
Lead	2017	ppb			2.5	15	0	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.
Distribution resu 90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile	ılts –							
Disinfection and Byproducts		ucts	Range of Levels Detected		(RA)			
Chlorine Residual	2017	ppm	.13	1.98		4	n/a	
						MRDL		
Total Trihalomethanes	2017	ppb	2.7	16.4	28.8	80	n/a	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Haloacetic Acids	2017	ppb	0.0	24.9	24.8	60	n/a	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Coliform	2017		1			1	0	Human and Animal Waste
					Colifo	rms are ba	acteria that are na	turally present in the environment and are used as an
					indicator that other, potentially harmful, bacteria may be present			

Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR)									
The Revised Total Coliform rule (RTCR) seeks to prevent waterborne diseases caused by E. coli. E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates te water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Human pathogens in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a greater health risk for infants, young children.									
Violation Type	Violation Begin	, , ,	Violation Explanation						
MONITORING, ROUTINE, MINOR (RTCR)	12/01/2017	12/31/2017	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.						

Total Trihalomethanes (**TTHM's**) and Haloacetic Acids (**HAA5's**) are based on a running average (**RA**) of samples taken from both plants from the 4<sup>th</sup> quarter of 2016 thru the 4<sup>th</sup> quarter of 2017. The range is the low and highest detection levels.

Lead & Copper are reported at the 90<sup>th</sup> percentile. Sample levels ranged from 0.012 to 1.4 ppm for copper testing and the lead testing ranged from less than 1.0 to 6.4 ppb.

### Definitions: The above table contains scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL): The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Level 1 Assessment: A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow a margin of safety.

Level 2 Assessment: A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL): The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG): The level of drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

Treatment Technique or TT: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

mrem: millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

ppb: micrograms per liter or parts per billion – or one ounce is 7,350,000 gallons of water

ppm: milligrams per liter or parts per million – or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water

na: not applicable

pCi/L: picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

BDL: below detectable levels

#### **Sources of Drinking Water**

The sources of drinking water (both tap water and bottled water) include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs, springs, and wells. As water travels over the surface of the land or through the ground, it dissolves naturally-occurring minerals and, in some cases, radioactive material, and can pick up substances resulting from the presence of animals or from human activity. Drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the EPAs Safe Drinking Water Hotline at (800) 426-4791.

Contaminants that may be present in source water include:

- Microbial contaminants, such as viruses and bacteria, which may come from sewage treatment plants, septic systems, agricultural livestock operations, and wildlife.
- Inorganic contaminants, such as salts and metals, which can be naturally-occurring or result from urban storm water runoff, industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mining, or farming.
- Pesticides and herbicides, which may come from a variety of sources such as agriculture, urban storm water runoff, and residential uses.